



## DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

### E-TENDERING PRESS NOTICE 5/17(1) DD/HD-2/2019-20

The Deputy Director/Hort. Division-II, on behalf of DDA invite online item rate tenders from approved and eligible contractors registered under Horticulture category of DDA, CPWD, MES, BSNL and Railways for the following works.

उप निदेशक / हॉर्ट। डीडीए की तरफ से डिवीजन -2, निम्नलिखित कार्यों के लिए डीडीए, सीपीडब्ल्यूडी, एमईएस और रेलवे के बागवानी श्रेणी के तहत पंजीकृत अनुमोदित और योग्य ठेकेदारों से ऑनलाइन आइटम रेट निविदाएं आमंत्रित करता है।

S. No	<u>NIT No.</u> <u>Name of Work</u>	Estimated Cost in (Rs.)	Earnest Money.	Period of Comple tion	Last date & Time of Submission of tender during which EMD, and other documents scan and upload /Technical bid open	Date &Time of opening of Financial bid
1.	<b>NIT No.08/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b> Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks& other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.  Name of work - M/O Distt park at Ashok Vihar Ph -II  Sub Head- Complete Maintenance of Lawn and Scavenging of path at site.	Rs. 6,50,040.00	Rs. 13001.00	12 Months	<b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b>  <b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
2.	<b>NIT No.09/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b> Name of Head:- M/o Various Parks (296.38 Acres area ) under N.A.-I  Name of work- M/o Park at Motia Khan.  SH- Complete maintenance of lawn , wood land and cleaning sweeping of path etc at site for 12 Months.	Rs. 11,25,738.00	Rs. 22515.00	12 Months	<b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b>  <b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>

3.	<p><b>NIT No.10 /DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Various Parks (296.38 Acres area ) under N.A.-I</p> <p>Name of work - M/o Park at Idgah.</p> <p>SH- Complete maintenance of lawn and cleaning sweeping of path etc at site for 12 Months.</p>	Rs. 9,30,894.00	Rs. 18618.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
4.	<p><b>NIT No.33/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of work- M/o Park Pic Nic Hut at Ashok Vihar Ph-III.</p> <p>Sub Head - Complete maintenance of lawn, wood land, cleaning sweeping of path etc at site for 12 months.</p>	Rs. 41,49,600.00	Rs. 82992.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
5.	<p><b>NIT No.34 /DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of work - M/o Distt. Park at Ashok Vihar Ph-III(Baba K himman Singh Park).</p> <p>Sub Head - Complete maintenance of lawn, wood land, cleaning sweeping of path etc at site for 12 months.</p>	Rs. 38,76,171.00	Rs. 77523.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
6.	<p><b>NIT No.48/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of work - M/o Park at Chandi wala Bagh at Ashok Vihar Ph. II</p> <p>Sub Head - Complete maintenance of lawn, cleaning sweeping of path etc at site for 12 Months at site.</p>	Rs. 6,42,816.00	Rs. 12856.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>

7.	<p><b>NIT No.49/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of work - M/o Green area in wazirpur industrial area ring road near Prem Bari Pul.</p> <p>SH- M/o tree plants, shrub plants, play area S/S of Cattle manure, S/o Neem oil cake, water through water tanker etc at site.</p>	Rs. 9,00,363.00	Rs. 18007.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
8.	<p><b>NIT No. 51/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of work - M/o Distt. Park at Shashtri Nagar Ph-III (56 Bigha)</p> <p>Sub Head - Complete maintenance of lawn, wood land and cleaning sweeping of path etc at site for 12 Months at site.</p>	Rs. 73,26,393.00	Rs. 146528.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
9.	<p><b>NIT No.52/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of work - M/o Distt park at Gulabi Bgah.</p> <p>Sub Head - Complete maintenance of lawn, play ground, wood land and cleaning sweeping of path etc at site for 12 Months.</p>	Rs. 46,97,107.00	Rs. 93942.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
10.	<p><b>NIT No.53/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of work - M/o Park at Darbar Khan wala Bagh(Nursery).</p> <p>Sub Head - Complete maintenance of lawn, wood land, plants in earthen, cement pots &amp; polythene bags etc. and cleaning sweeping of path etc at site for 12 Months.</p>	Rs. 36,37,188.00	Rs. 72744.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>

11.	<p><b>NIT No.55 /DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks &amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of Work- M/O Distt Park at Lawrance Road (Nepal wala bagh).</p> <p>Sub-Head -complete maintenance of park Lawn,wood Land and sweeping of Path at site (for 12 months)</p>	Rs. 21,55,632.00	Rs. 43113.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
12	<p><b>NIT No.56/DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks &amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of work- M/O.Distt Park Harsh vihar at pitam pura.</p> <p>Sub-Head- complete maintenance of park Lawn, wood Land, cleaning of lake and sweeping of Path at site (for 12 months).</p>	Rs. 30,68,715.00	Rs. 61374.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
13.	<p><b>NIT No.57 /DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of Work: M/O Distt Park Sandesh Vihar Pitam Pura.</p> <p>Sub-Head : complete maintenance of park Lawn, Play ground, wood Land and sweeping of Path at site (for 12 months).</p>	Rs. 32,28,754.00	Rs. 64575.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
14.	<p><b>NIT No.58 /DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b></p> <p>Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks&amp; other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.</p> <p>Name of Work: M/O Distt Park Sainik Vihar Pitam Pura.</p> <p>Sub-Head- complete maintenance of park Lawn, Play ground, wood Land and sweeping of Path at site (for 12 months)</p>	Rs. 33,15,222.00	Rs. 66304.00	12 Months	<p><b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b></p> <p><b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b></p>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>

15.	<b>NIT No.59 /DD/HD-2/DDA/2019-20.</b> Name of Head:- M/o Park Plantation trucks& other equipment in Horti wing N/A II.  Name of work - M/o Green area at Maharaja Surajmal stadium at Nangloi.  SH- Complete Maintenance of Lawn and sweeping of path, parking for 12 months at site.	Rs. 8,12,581.00	Rs. 16252.00	12 Months	<b>15-07-19 upto 3:00 PM</b>  <b>16 -07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>	<b>22-07-19 at 3:30 PM</b>
-----	---	-----------------	--------------	-----------	---	----------------------------

The tender documents consisting of plans, specification, schedule of quantities of various types of items to be executed and the set of terms and conditions of the contract to be complied with and other necessary documents can be seen from website <http://www.eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app> or [www.dda.org](http://www.dda.org) in free of cost. For any assistance on e-tendering please contact on 1800-3070-2232, 24\*7 Helpline number.

योजनाओं, विनिर्देशों, विभिन्न प्रकार की वस्तुओं की मात्रा का निर्धारण करने के लिए निविदा दस्तावेज और अनुबंध के नियमों और शर्तों का अनुपालन और अन्य आवश्यक दस्तावेजों का सेट वेबसाइट <http://www.eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/> से देखा जा सकता है ऐप या [www.dda.org](http://www.dda.org) मुफ्त में। ई-निविदा पर किसी भी सहायता के लिए कृपया 1800-3070-2232, 24 \* 7 हेल्पलाइन नंबर पर संपर्क करें।

The enlistment of the contractors should be valid on the last date of submission of tenders. In case only the last date of submission of tender is extended, the enlistment of contractor should be valid on the original date of submission of tenders.

ठेकेदारों की सूची निविदा जमा करने की अंतिम तारीख पर मान्य होना चाहिए। यदि निविदा जमा करने की अंतिम तिथि केवल विस्तारित की जाती है, तो ठेकेदार की प्रविष्टि निविदाएं जमा करने की मूल तारीख पर मान्य होनी चाहिए।

Those contractors not registered on the website mentioned above are required to get registered beforehand The intending bidder must have valid class-II digital signature to submit the bid.

उपरोक्त उल्लिखित वेबसाइट पर पंजीकृत उन ठेकेदारों को पहले से पंजीकृत होने की आवश्यकता नहीं है इच्छुक बोली लगाने वाले को बोली जमा करने के लिए वैध कक्षा-द्वितीय डिजिटल हस्ताक्षर होना चाहिए।

**Note 1:** -The bidder will use one UTR for one work only. In case, it is found that he has used one UTR number for different tenders, the entire tender submitted by him will be rejected and he will be debarred from further tendering in DDA in future.

1. If needed they can be imparted training on online tendering process as per details available on the website. The intending bidder must have valid class-II or class-III digital signature to submit the bid.
2. Bidders registered in Contractor's Registration Board(CRB) of DDA are required to pay thee-tendering annual charges as under:

नोट 1: - बोलीदाता केवल एक काम के लिए एक यूटीआर का उपयोग करेगा। यदि ऐसा लगता है कि उन्होंने विभिन्न निविदाओं के लिए एक यूटीआर नंबर का उपयोग किया है, तो उनके द्वारा प्रस्तुत किए गए पूरे निविदा को खारिज कर दिया जाएगा और भविष्य में डीडीए में आगे निविदा से उन्हें वंचित कर दिया जाएगा।

1. यदि आवश्यक हो तो उन्हें वेबसाइट पर उपलब्ध विवरणों के अनुसार ऑनलाइन निविदा प्रक्रिया पर प्रशिक्षण दिया जा सकता है। इच्छुक बोली लगाने वाले को बोली जमा करने के लिए वैध कक्षा -2 या कक्षा -3 डिजिटल हस्ताक्षर होना चाहिए।

2. डीडीए के ठेकेदार पंजीकरण बोर्ड (सीआरबी) में पंजीकृत बोलीदाताओं को ई-निविदा वार्षिक शुल्क का भुगतान निम्नानुसार करना होगा:

S.No	Class of Contractor Amount to be paid p.a.
1 Class-I	Rs. 20,000
2 Class-II	Rs. 16,000
3 Class-III	Rs. 14,000
4 Class-IV	Rs. 10,000
5 Class-V	Rs. 6,000

Other contractors who are not registered DDA. The fee structure for one-year e-tendering will be as under and upload their tender online.

अन्य ठेकेदार जो पंजीकृत डीडीए नहीं हैं। एक साल के ई-निविदा के लिए शुल्क संरचना निम्नानुसार होगी और अपने निविदा ऑनलाइन अपलोड करेंगी।

S.No.	Cost of work	Amount to be paid P.A
1	Up to Rs. 15.00 Lakh	6,000.00
2	Above Rs. 15.00 Lakh to 20 Crores	20,000.00
3	Above Rs. 20 Crores	50,000.00

3. No hard copy of any document will be required to be submitted by the tenderer till the opening of the tenders. Hard copies of relevant documents will be required from the lowest tenderer only.”

Earnest money and cost of tender shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT through transactions in the account of **Sr. A.O./ CAU (NZ) having Account No. 02871110000022, HDFC Bank, Ashok Vihar, Ph.-II Branch (IFSC code HDFC 0000287) (MICR CODE 110240039)**. The unique transaction reference of RTGS/NEFT shall have to be uploaded by the tendered in the e- tendering system by the prescribed date.

3. निविदाओं के उद्घाटन तक निविदाकार द्वारा किसी दस्तावेज़ की कोई हार्ड कॉपी जमा करने की आवश्यकता नहीं होगी। प्रासंगिक दस्तावेज़ों की हार्ड कॉपी केवल निम्नतम निविदाकार से आवश्यक होगी। खाता संख्या 02871110000022, एचडीएफसी बैंक, अशोक विहार, पीएच -2 शाखा (आईएफएससी कोड एचडीएफसी 0000287) वाले वरिष्ठ एओ / सीएयू (एनजेड) के खाते में लेनदेन के माध्यम से आरटीजीएस / एनईएफटी के माध्यम से निविदा का सबसे कम पैसा और लागत जमा की जाएगी। (एमआईसीआर कोड 110240039)। आरटीजीएस /

एनईएफटी का अनूठा लेनदेन संदर्भ निर्धारित तारीख तक ई-निविदा प्रणाली में निविदा द्वारा अपलोड किया जाना होगा।

A part of earnest money is acceptable in the form of bank guarantee also. Earnest money up to Rs.20.00 lacs, will have to be deposited RTGS/NEFT mode. If the amount of E.M in more than Rs. 20.00 lacs then the amount of E.M beyond Rs. 20.00 lacs can be deposited in the form of Bank Guarantee also. Such Bank guarantee is to be scanned and uploaded to the e- tendering website within the periods of tender submissions.

ईमानदार धन का एक हिस्सा बैंक गारंटी के रूप में भी स्वीकार्य है। 20.00 लाख रुपये तक कम से कम धनराशि को आरटीजीएस / एनईएफटी मोड जमा करना होगा। यदि ई.एम. की राशि रुपये से अधिक है। 20.00 लाख रुपये तो ई.एम. की राशि रु। 20.00 लाख रुपये बैंक गारंटी के रूप में भी जमा किया जा सकता है। इस तरह की बैंक गारंटी स्कैन की जानी चाहिए और निविदा सबमिशन की अवधि के भीतर ई-निविदा वेबसाइट पर अपलोड की जानी चाहिए।

The rate quoted/ tendered may not be less than minimum wages as notified by Govt. of NCT of Delhi. In case the rates quoted are less than the minimum wages as notified by the GNCTD, his tender will not be considered and action as deemed fit can be initiated by DDA against the agency and the agency can also be debarred for tendering etc. in Horticulture Wing of DDA.

Online tender documents submitted by intending bidders shall be opened only those bidders whose Earnest Money deposit and other documents are found in order.

सरकार द्वारा अधिसूचित की गई उद्धृत / निविदा न्यूनतम मजदूरी से कम नहीं हो सकती है। दिल्ली के एनसीटी का। यदि उद्धृत दरों में जीएनसीटीडी द्वारा अधिसूचित न्यूनतम मजदूरी से कम है, तो उनके निविदा पर विचार नहीं किया जाएगा और एजेंसी के खिलाफ डीडीए द्वारा समझा जा सकता है और एजेंसी को बागवानी विंग में निविदा आदि के लिए भी अस्वीकार कर दिया जा सकता है। डीडीए का

बोली लगाने वालों द्वारा प्रस्तुत ऑनलाइन निविदा दस्तावेज केवल उन बोलीदाताओं को खोले जाएंगे जिनकी कमाई मनी जमा और अन्य दस्तावेज क्रमशः पाए जाते हैं।

**Note-3:- List of documents to be scanned and uploaded within the period of tender submission.**

- i. Scanned copy of Earnest Money shall be deposited separately through RTGS/NEFT in the account of Sr. A.O./ CAU (NZ) having Account No. 02871110000022, HDFC Bank, Ashok Vihar, Ph.-II Branch (IFSC code HDFC 0000287)(MICR CODE 110240039).
- ii. Scanned copy of Registration for Goods & Service Tax under G.S.T Act 2017 and up to date filed return.
- iii. Scanned copy of Tender Acceptance Letter (to be given on Company's letter head).
- iv. Scanned copy of PAN Card.
- v. Scanned copy of Enlistment order of the contractor/Firm Registration.
- vi. Provident Fund Account no. of Firm/Company-Scanned copy.
- vii. ESI No. of Firm/Company.

Sd/-

**Deputy Director  
Hort. Division No. II  
Delhi Development Authority  
Dated: - 05/07/19**

**No: F.17(1) /A/HD-II/DDA/2019-20/1583**

1. C.E.(N.Z.), DDA.
2. Director (Hort.) North / South DDA.
3. Director System, DDA with the request to arrange hoisting of the tender notice on the website of DDA as per e-mail being sent separately.
4. DY. Director (Hort.) 1,3 to10, DDA.
5. A.O./CAU / N.Z. / DDA Ashok Vihar, Delhi.
6. Tender Clerk, CAU / N.Z. / DDA.

7. The Secy. Delhi Contractors & Builders Association (Regd.) H.NO. 5503, Ch. Prem Raj Bhawan, new Chandrawal, Ch. Bhim Singh Road, Delhi-7.
8. The Secy. DDA contractor Welfare Association (Regd.), near entrance of Barrack NO. 1, Block-A, Vikas Kuteer, New Delhi.
9. The DDA contractors Association, Vikas Kuteer, New Delhi.
10. The Secy. Horticulture Contractor Association (Regd.), 7/7A pkt. B Ashok Vihar, Ph. III, Delhi.
11. The Secy., Delhi Contractor Welfare Association (Regd.) 306, Masjid Moth, Rai Market, NDSE pt. II, New Delhi-110049.
12. The Secy. Trans Yamuna DDA Contractor Association 11-12 Veer Sawarkar Market (Budh Bazar), Gandhi Nagar, Delhi-110031.
13. The Delhi Govt. Contractor's Welfare Association (Regd.), 179, Trivani Apptt. Near Police Station, Vivek Vihar, Delhi-119095.
14. Notice Board/ Hort. Divn. II, DDA
15. A.A. O/ Hort. Divn. II, DDA.
16. All Asstt. Director (Hort. Divn. II), DDA.
17. D/Man (Hort. Divn. -II), DDA
18. Head Clerk Hort. Div. No-II DDA.

Sd/-  
**Deputy Director**  
**Hort. Division No. II**  
**Delhi Development Authority**